

**FILED**

SID J. WHITE

DEC 23 1993

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By *[Signature]*  
Chief Deputy Clerk

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CHARLIE THOMPSON,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

Case No. 81,039

BRIEF OF THE APPELLEE

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

ROBERT J. KRAUSS  
Assistant Attorney General  
2002 North Lois Avenue, Suite 700  
Westwood Center  
Tampa, Florida 33607  
(813) 873-4739

OF COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE NO.

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT.....4

ISSUE I.....4

WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY DENYING THE  
APPELLANT'S MOTION FOR MISTRIAL

ISSUE II.....11

WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY FINDING THE  
AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES OF AVOID ARREST,  
PECUNIARY GAIN, HEINOUS, ATROCIOUS, OR CRUEL, AND  
COLD, CALCULATED AND PREMEDITATED.

ISSUE III.....19

WHETHER APPELLANT'S ATTACKS UPON THE  
CONSTITUTIONALITY OF THE FELONY MURDER AND COLD,  
CALCULATED AND PREMEDITATED AGGRAVATING FACTORS,  
AND INSTRUCTIONS THEREON, ARE PROCEDURALLY BARRED.

ISSUE IV.....22

WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ITS TREATMENT OF  
THE MITIGATING FACTORS EXISTING IN THIS CASE.

ISSUE V.....26

WHETHER THE DEATH SENTENCES IMPOSED IN THE INSTANT  
CASE ARE PROPORTIONALLY WARRANTED.

ISSUE VI.....29

WHETHER IMPOSITION OF THE DEATH PENALTY UPON A  
MILDLY MENTALLY RETARDED DEFENDANT VIOLATES THE  
CRUEL AND/OR UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT PROHIBITION OF THE  
STATE AND FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONS.

ISSUE VII.....32

WHETHER THE PROVISION OF THE FLORIDA DEATH PENALTY  
STATURE ALLOWING A MAJORITY DEATH RECOMMENDATION  
VIOLATES THE STATE AND FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONS.

CONCLUSION.....33

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....33

TABLE OF CITATIONS

PAGE NO.

<u>Bertolotti v. State,</u> 534 So. 2d 386 (Fla. 1988).....	20
<u>Brown v. State, 565</u> So. 2d 304, 308 (Fla. 1990).....	32
<u>Bryan v. State,</u> 533 So. 2d 744 (Fla. 1988).....	14-15
<u>Campbell v. State,</u> 571 So. 2d 415, 420 (Fla. 1990).....	23
<u>Card v. State,</u> 453 So. 2d 17 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 469 U.S. 989 (1984).....	13
<u>Carter v. State,</u> 560 So. 2d 1166 (Fla. 1990).....	27
<u>Carter v. State,</u> 576 So. 2d 1291 (Fla. 1989).....	29
<u>Castle v. State,</u> 305 So. 2d 794, 797 (Fla. 4th DCA 1974).....	7
<u>Cheshire v. State,</u> 568 So. 2d 908 (Fla. 1990).....	23
<u>Clark v. State,</u> 443 So. 2d 973 (Fla. 1983).....	20
<u>Cooper v. State,</u> 492 So. 2d 1059 (Fla. 1986).....	15
<u>Craig v. State,</u> 585 So. 2d 278 (Fla. 1991).....	27

<u>Czubak v. State,</u> 570 So. 2d 925 (Fla. 1990).....	8
<u>Davis v. State,</u> 18 Fla. Law Weekly S 385 (Fla. June 24, 1993).....	21
<u>Ellison v. State,</u> 349 So. 2d 731 (Fla. 3d DCA 1977).....	7
<u>Engle v. State,</u> 510 So. 2d 881 (Fla. 1987).....	14
<u>Espinosa v. Florida,</u> 505 U.S. _____, 112 S.Ct. _____, 120 L.Ed.2d 854 (1992).....	21
<u>Fitzpatrick v. State,</u> 527 So. 2d 809 (Fla. 1988).....	26
<u>Floyd v. State,</u> 497 So. 2d 1211 (Fla. 1986).....	15
<u>Geralds v. State,</u> 601 So. 2d 1157 (Fla. 1992).....	8
<u>Haliburton v. State,</u> 561 So. 2d 248 (Fla. 1990).....	15
<u>Hall v. State,</u> 614 So. 2d 473 (Fla. 1973).....	12
<u>Hall v. State,</u> 614 So. 2d 473 (Fla. 1993).....	30
<u>Hansbrough v. State,</u> 509 So. 2d 1081 (Fla. 1987).....	15

<u>Harmon v. State,</u> 527 So. 2d 182 (Fla. 1988).....	14
<u>Henry v. Wainwright,</u> 721 F.2d 990 (11th Cir. 1983).....	20
<u>Hildwin v. Florida,</u> 490 U.S. 628, 109 S.Ct. 2055, 104 L.Ed.2d 728 (1989).....	20
<u>Jackson v. State,</u> 522 So. 2d 802 (Fla. 1988).....	15
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 569 So. 2d 1234, 1238 (Fla. 1990).....	32
<u>Kennedy v. Singletary,</u> 602 So. 2d 1285 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied,</u> ____ U.S. _____, 120 L.Ed.2d 854 (1992).....	21
<u>Kokal v. State,</u> 492 So. 2d 1317 (Fla. 1986).....	15
<u>Koon v. Dugger,</u> 18 Fla. Law Weekly S 201 (Fla. March 25, 1993).....	19
<u>Koon v. State,</u> 513 So. 2d 1253 (Fla. 1987).....	15
<u>Lowenfield v. Phelps,</u> 484 U.S. 231, 108 S.Ct. 546, 98 L.Ed.2d 568 (1988).....	20
<u>McMillian v. Pennsylvania,</u> 477 U.S. 79, 106 S.Ct. 2411, 91 L.Ed.2d 67 (1986).....	20
<u>Menendez v. State,</u> 419 So. 2d 312 (Fla. 1982).....	20
<u>Occhicone v. State,</u> 570 So.2d 902 (1990).....	32

<u>Parker v. State,</u> 476 So. 2d 134 (Fla. 1985).....	15
<u>Penry v. Lynaugh,</u> 492 U.S. 302, 109 S.Ct. 2934, 106 L.Ed.2d 256 (1989).....	30
<u>Porter v. Wainwright,</u> 805 F.2d 930, 943 n. 15 (11th Cir. 1986).....	20
<u>Preston v. State,</u> 607 So.2d 404, 411 - 412 (Fla. 1992).....	12, 24
<u>Ragsdale v. State,</u> 609 So. 2d 10 (Fla. 1992).....	21
<u>Randolph v. State,</u> 562 So. 2d 331 (Fla. 1990).....	14
<u>Reed v. State,</u> 560 So. 2d 203 (Fla. 1990).....	14
<u>Robertson v. State,</u> 611 So. 2d 1228, 1232 (Fla. 1993).....	11
<u>Ruff v. State,</u> 495 So. 2d 145 (Fla. 1986).....	15
<u>Scott v. State,</u> 603 So. 2d 1275 (Fla. 1992).....	27
<u>Stanley v. State,</u> 357 So. 2d 1031, 1034 (Fla. 3d DCA 1978).....	7
<u>State v. Johnson,</u> 616 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1993).....	19

<u>Steinhorst v. State,</u> 412 So. 2d 332 (Fla. 1982).....	19, 32
<u>Sullivan v. State,</u> 303 So. 2d 632 (Fla. 1974).....	7
<u>Swafford v. State,</u> 533 So. 2d 270 (Fla. 1988).....	17
<u>Trushin v. State,</u> 425 So. 2d 1126 (Fla. 1982).....	19, 32
<u>Walton v. State,</u> 547 So. 2d 622 (Fla. 1989).....	14
<u>White v. State,</u> 403 So. 2d 331 (Fla. 1981).....	20
<u>Young v. State,</u> 579 So. 2d 721 (Fla. 1991).....	14
<u>Zeigler v. State,</u> 587 So. 2d 127 (Fla. 1991).....	14
